

No. 07-212

FILED

OCT 17 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT U.S.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RANDALL WRIGHT, SHAWANO COUNTY SHERIFF,
SHAWANO COUNTY, WISCONSIN, PETITIONER

v.

JOSEPH L. VAN PATTEN, RESPONDENT

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN E. ENDRES
MATTHEW J. HERNANDEZ
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. State Proceedings	2
A. Plea Hearing	2
B. Decision on Post Conviction Relief.....	5
C. Wisconsin Appellate Court Proceedings	5
II. Federal Court Habeas Corpus Proceedings	6
A. Magistrate Judge Recommendation.....	6
B. District Court Proceedings	7
C. Seventh Circuit Decision	9
D. United States Supreme Court Order	11
E. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision on Remand.....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The petition fails to identify any conflicts among the Circuits or with any relevant decision of this Court with regard to the scope of Section 2254.....	15
II. The Seventh Circuit’s decision does not conflict with decisions of this Court in respect to the standard to be applied to right-to-counsel cases in plea hearings.	21
III. The Seventh Circuit did not substitute its own factual conclusions for those of the state courts.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	21, 23
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 127 S.Ct. 649 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Childress v. Johnson</i> , 103 F.3d 1221 (5th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	23
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	19
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961).....	9, 16, 23
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52	21, 24, 25
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004).....	23
<i>Kane v. Garcia Espitia</i> , 126 S.Ct. 407	19, 20
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	16

<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000).....	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963).....	16, 23, 28
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	18, 19, 26
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	18
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	18
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
Wisconsin Statute § 967.08.....	5
OTHER:	
RANDY HERTZ & JAMES S. LIEBNAM, FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (5th ed. 2005)	19
